
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
12 November 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 20th November, 
2014 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 9 October 2014.  
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

9 - 12 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

5. TM/14/02015/FL - 324 Pilgrims Way, Wouldham  
 

13 - 26 

6. TM/13/03692/FL - Ferns Surfacing Ltd Larkfield Depot, 
Bellingham Way, Larkfield  

 

27 - 58 

7. TM/14/03341/FL and TM/14/03594/CNA - Rochester Airport, 
Maidstone Road, Chatham  

 

59 - 72 

8. Alleged Unauthorised Development 14/00289/WORKM –  
Invicta Works, Mill Street, East Malling  

 

73 - 78 

9. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman) 

Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr J Atkins 

Cllr J A L Balcombe 
Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy 
Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr Mrs C M Gale 
Cllr P J Homewood 
Cllr D Keeley 
 

Cllr S M King 
Cllr Miss A Moloney 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr M Parry-Waller 
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson 
Cllr D W Smith 
Cllr R Taylor 
Cllr Mrs C J Woodger 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9th October, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr P J Homewood, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, 
Cllr Miss A Moloney, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, 
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson, Cllr D W Smith and Cllr R Taylor 
 

 Councillor Mrs S Murray was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor 
Mrs C J Woodger 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 14/36 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 

AP3 14/37 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 28 August 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

AP3 14/38 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.   

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

AP3 14/39 
  

TM/14/01505/RM - PRESTON HALL, LONDON ROAD, AYLESFORD  
 
Reserved Matters application being details of the layout and appearance 
of the development, access to and within the site and the scale of the 
development pursuant to outline permission TM/12/02443/OA (Outline 
Application: Residential development of about 208 dwellings (including 
about 68 affordable units) together with new roads, play areas and 
informal open space following demolition of existing hospital buildings. 
Conversion of Preston Hall for residential use) at Preston Hall, London 
Road, Aylesford.   

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
subject to:  

(1)  The submission of a revised layout plan to accommodate proposed 
affordable housing mix. 

AP3 14/40 
  

TM/13/03692/FL - FERNS SURFACING LTD, LARKFIELD DEPOT, 
BELLINGHAM WAY, LARKFIELD  
 
Erection of 32 no. dwellings (35% affordable), access road, car parking 
and landscaping at Bellingham Way, Aylesford, Kent (includes 
demolition of existing structures) at Ferns Surfacing Ltd, Larkfield Depot, 
Bellingham Way, Larkfield.   

RESOLVED:   That the application be DEFERRED for officers to enter 
into further negotiation with the applicants to seek additional parking 
provision on site.  

AP3 14/41 
  

TM/14/02658/FL - FORESTERS ARMS, 74 HIGH STREET, 
WOULDHAM  
 
Change of use from public house with ancillary residential 
accommodation to 2 x 3 bed dwellings and 1 x 3 bed dwelling with 
associated demolition and extensions and internal and external 
alterations at Foresters Arms, 74 High Street, Wouldham.   

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
subject to:  

(1)     The following change in description to:  

Change of use from public house with ancillary residential 
accommodation to 3 x 3 bed dwellings with associated demolition and 
extensions and internal and external alterations   

 

Page 6



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

(2)     Additional informatives:  

7.  The applicant should consider the provision of cycle storage 
within the development to reduce the need for residents to use 
private cars.  

8.  The applicant is strongly encouraged to contact the Parish 
Council to investigate the possibility of engaging with the project 
to implement the planning permission TM/12/02019/FLX for rear 
accessing properties in the High Street and for which the Parish 
Council has obtained planning permission. 

 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AP3 14/42 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations
[...]
ed 10.06.2014, subject to the following: 

Conditions 
 

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

  
 Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 

Page 20



Area 3 Planning Committee   Annex 
 
 

Part 1 Public  20 November 2014 
 

 
 2. All materials used externally shall accord with the approved plans unless 

otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
 Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality 
 
 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking 
and re-enacting that Order), no windows or similar openings shall be constructed 
in the side elevation(s) of the building other than as hereby approved, without the 
prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control any such 

further development in the interests of amenity and privacy of adjoining property. 
 
Informative 
 
 1. This permission does not purport to convey any legal right to undertake works or 

development on land outside the ownership of the applicant without the consent 
of the relevant landowners. 

 
Contact: Hilary Johnson 

  

Page 21



Area 3 Planning Committee   Annex 
 
 

Part 1 Public  20 November 2014 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS 
 
AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE  DATED 28 August 2014 
 

 

Wouldham TM/14/02015/FL 
Burham Eccles  
Wouldham    
 
First floor rear addition at 324 Pilgrims Way Wouldham Rochester Kent ME1 3RB 
for Mrs Fran Holgate 
 
DPHEH:  

It is considered prudent to make more expansive comparisons between the current 

proposals and those recently refused under planning reference TM/13/03046/FL to 

enable Members to fully appreciate how Officers
[...]
cheme now before Members for determination has been amended to 

significantly reduce the first floor element, moving it some 1.7m away from the boundary 

shared with 326 Pilgrims Way. This shift in the built form away from the shared 

boundary has notably increased the amount of daylight and sunlight received to the 

nearest neighbouring window at first floor level and has also considerably reduced the 

dominance of the extension on this neighbouring property.  

The previous reasons for refusal have therefore been sufficiently overcome and it is for 

these reasons that I am now able to recommend that planning permission be granted.  

Having further reviewed this position, I also consider it appropriate to recommend an 

additional condition controlling access onto the flat roof in the interests of residential 

amenity. This is set out below.  

AMENDED RECOMMENDATION: 

Additional Condition: 

4. No means of access from the dwellinghouse shall be provided onto the flat roof 

of the extension hereby approved at any time and the flat roof shall not be used 

for external seating or any other recreational use at any time.  

Reason: In the interests of the privacy and residential amenities of the occupants 

of the adjacent property. 

______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  20 November 2014 

TM/14/02015/FL 
 
324 Pilgrims Way Wouldham Rochester Kent ME1 3RB  
 
First floor rear addition 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  20 November 2014 
 

 
Ditton 570674 159323 20 May 2014 TM/13/03692/FL 
Ditton 
 
Proposal: Erection 32 no. dwellings, access road, car parking and 

landscaping at Bellingham Way, Aylesford, Kent  
Location: Ferns Surfacing Ltd Larkfield Depot Bellingham Way Larkfield 

Aylesford Kent   
Applicant: Ferns Surfacing Ltd 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 The application was deferred from APC3 on 9 October 2014 to allow for 

negotiations to take place with a view to incorporating additional off-street parking 

spaces to serve the proposed development. Following these negotiations, the 

application has been amended to remove some of the soft landscaping to allow for 

the creation of six additional car parking spaces within the development.  

1.2 A copy of my previous report is attached as an Annex, for ease of reference. 

2. Consultees (since 9 October 2014): 

2.1 None received. 

3. Determining Issues: 

3.1 The main issues are set out in my October report. The following additional 

assessment is made in response to the issues raised during the debate at the 

previous Planning Committee and the subsequent submission of the amended 

layout to increase the level of parking provision.  

3.2 The amended layout proposes the provision of six additional car parking spaces to 

serve the 32 dwellings. This would result in the total provision of 56 car parking 

spaces across the proposed development.  

3.3 It is proposed that the 3 no. dwellinghouses would be served by two car parking 

spaces each, with 1.5 spaces to be provided for each two bedroom flat - one 

allocated and the second as a shared space, 1 space per 1 bedroom flat, and 10 

visitor parking spaces. The parking standards required by IGN3, which is adopted 

for DC purposes, are 1 space per unit for 1 and 2 bedroom flats, and 2 spaces per 

unit for 3 bedroom houses (which for this development would equate to a total of 

35 spaces rather than the 56 now proposed).  

3.4 I would also mention that parking in the local area (off site) is currently difficult due 

to it being largely double yellow lined. As such, the over provision of spaces on 

this 
[...]
 demolition survey as required by the Control of Asbestos 
Regulations 2012. 

 
 4. Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council operate a two wheeled bin and green 

box refuse recycling collection service from the boundary of the property. 
Bins/boxes should be stored within the boundary of the property and placed at 
the boundary of the property at the nearest point to the public highway on the 
relevant collection day. 

 
 5. Collection of bins from individual property boundaries or specified bin storage 

areas can be achieved where vehicle access is permitted i.e. road constructed to 
highway standard to allow 32 tonne (GVW) refuse freighter and appropriate 
turning areas (vehicle 12m x 2.5m, with a 6m wheelbase and 4.5m height). 

 
 6. Although advice in accordance with the Local Plan states "no carry distance to 

exceed 25m from either the bin store or house to refuse vehicle", I wish to 
emphasise that 25m be used as the maximum and that consideration should 
always be given to a shorter distance that adheres to the above points. 

 
 7. The Council also operates a fortnightly recycling box/bin service. This would 

require an area approximately twice the size of a wheeled bin per property. 
 
 8. On the day of collection, the wheeled bin from each property should be placed on 

the shared entrance or boundary of the property at the nearest point to the 
adopted KCC Highway. 

 
 9. The Council reserves the right to designate the type of bin/container. The design 

of the development must have regard to the type of bin/container needed and the 
collection method. 

 
10. You are advised to contact the Council's Waste Services team directly to discuss 

matters of refuse vehicle access to the site 
 
11. The Borough Council will need to create new street name(s) for this development 

together with a new street numbering scheme.  To discuss the arrangements for 
the allocation of new street names and numbers you are asked to write to Street 
Naming & Numbering,
[...]
14 
 

common law. It is therefore important for the applicant to contact KCC Highways 
and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to commencement 
of development. 

 
 3. Prior to the demolition work commencing the dutyholder is required to undertake 

an asbestos demolition survey as required by the Control of Asbestos 
Regulations 2012. 

 
 4. Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council operates a two wheeled bin and green 

box refuse recycling collection service from the boundary of the property. 
Bins/boxes should be stored within the boundary of the property and placed at 
the boundary of the property at the nearest point to the public highway on the 
relevant collection day. 

 
 5. Collection of bins from individual property boundaries or specified bin storage 

areas can be achieved where vehicle access is permitted i.e. road constructed to 
highway standard to allow 32 tonne (GVW) refuse freighter and appropriate 
turning areas (vehicle 12m x 2.5m, with a 6m wheelbase and 4.5m height). 

 
 6. Although advice in accordance with the Local Plan states "no carry distance to 

exceed 25m from either the bin store or house to refuse vehicle", I wish to 
emphasise that 25m be used as the maximum and that consideration should 
always be given to a shorter distance that adheres to the above points. 

 
 7. The Council also operates a fortnightly recycling box/bin service. This would 

require an area approximately twice the size of a wheeled bin per property. 
 
 8. On the day of collection, the wheeled bin from each property should be placed on 

the shared entrance or boundary of the property at the nearest point to the 
adopted KCC Highway. 

 
 9. The Council reserves the right to designate the type of bin/container. The design 

of the development must have regard to the type of bin/container needed and the 
collection method. 

 
10. You are advised to contact the Council's Waste Services team directly to discuss 

matters of refuse vehicle ac
[...]
r 
property. 

 
 8. On the day of collection, the wheeled bin from each property should be 

placed on the shared entrance or boundary of the property at the nearest 
point to the adopted KCC Highway. 

 
 9. The Council reserves the right to designate the type of bin/container. The 

design of the development must have regard to the type of bin/container 
needed and the collection method. 

 
10. You are advised to contact the Council's Waste Services team directly to 

discuss matters of refuse vehicle access to the site 
 
11  The Borough Council will need to create new street name(s) for this 

development together with a new street numbering scheme.  To discuss 
the arrangements for the allocation of new street names and numbers you 

Page 55



Area 3 Planning Committee   Annex 
 
 

Part 1 Public  20 November 2014 
 

are asked to write to Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, 
Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid 
difficulties, for first occupiers, you are advised to do this as soon as 
possible and, in any event, not less than one month before the new 
properties are ready for occupation. 

 
 
 

Page 56



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  20 November  2014 

TM/13/03692/FL 
 
Ferns Surfacing Ltd, Larkfield Depot Bellingham Way Larkfield Aylesford Kent  
 
Erection 30 no. dwellings (50% affordable), new office headquarters building for Ferns 
Surfacing and Ferns Drylining (Kent), access road, car parking and landscaping at 
Bellingham Way, Aylesford, Kent (includes demolition of existing structures) 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  20 November 2014 
 

 
Wouldham 570187 154367 30 September 2014 TM/14/03341/FL 

TM/14/03594/CNA Burham Eccles 
Wouldham 
 
Proposal: Hybrid Application: A: Formation of a lit paved runway with 

parallel grass runway, formation of grassed bund, re-siting of 
helipads, erection of two hangars, a hub building with control 
tower and associated building, erection of fencing and gates, 
formation of associated car parking areas, fuel tank enclosure, 
family viewing area and a memorial garden (detailed 
submission) plus demolition of a range of structures (identified 
on plan) and removal of portable structures. 
and B: Identification of future development site (outline 
submission) 

Location: Rochester Airport Maidstone Road Chatham     
Applicant: Rochester Airport Ltd 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 This report is unusual in a number of ways. It covers two applications, the full 

application TM/14/03341/FL made to this Council and the formal consultation by 

Medway Council, as neighbouring Authority on application TM/14/03594/CNA 

(Medway reference MC/14/2914). 

1.2 It is also important to note that the content of the applications is identical – but two 

applications are required as, while the vast majority of the application site lies with 

in Medway Council area, a small section of the site lies within TMBC area. 

1.3 Application TM/14/03341/FL is a hybrid application with full planning permission 

being sought for a number of changes to upgrade the existing airfield. These 

include, in (A): 

• the formation of a lit paved runway with parallel grass runway to replace 02/20. 

The new runway would be of an almost identical length to the current one, 

although its width would be reduced from 32m to 25m 

• formation of a parallel grassed runway for use by historic aircraft; 

• formation of a landscaped bund to run parallel with the runways and mark the 

boundary with any development to the north west; 

• re-siting of two existing helipads;  

• formation of a new 10m wide taxiway; 

• erection of two hangars (5 and 6); 

• erection of a hub building with control tower and office/admin facilities; 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  20 November 2014 
 

• car parking areas, fencing and gates, family viewing area and a memorial 

garden together with the removal of portable structures; 

• erection of a new hangar type building for MAPS use for the foreseeable 

future. 

1.4 The second part of the application (B) is an outline proposal which identifies part of 

the site for future development, if /when it is required, in order to build in flexibility 

and allow for future developments in aviation. There is no time frame for 

development on this part of the site. 

1.5 Other elements have been included that do not appear to require planning 

permission but are mentioned for the sake of completeness. These include the 

creation of a parallel grass runway for use by historic aircraft, the refurbishment of 

hangar 3 and the minor refurbishment of hangar 4. 

1.6 The applicants’ agent has identified several operational elements which include a 

limit of 40,000 aircraft movements per annum and a reduction in weekday hours 

from 24 hours to 0730-1930. There would also be a reduction in weekend and 

Bank Holiday hours from 24 hour operations to 0830-1730. Home based aircraft 

would retain the right to use the airport until dusk or 2100 hours. 

1.7 Runway lighting would remain as existing, although replaced with all other lighting 

on site being designed to be low level and compatible with aircraft safety. 

1.8 The second application TM/14/03594/CNA (Medway reference MC/14/2914) is a 

consultation by Medway Council which is required as the application site crosses 

the boundary between the two Authorities and is identical to that described above. 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 This is a locally significant project that has attracted significant interest amongst 

residents within both TMBC and Medway.  

2.2 T
[...]
 matters identified above, and in 
particular an assessment of the impact of aircraft noise on the TMBC area, 
together with detailed Recommendations will be provided in a 
Supplementary Report. 

 
Contact: Hilary Johnson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  20 November 2014 

TM/14/03341/FL & TM/14/03594/CNA 
 
Rochester Airport Maidstone Road Chatham    
 
Hybrid Application: A: Formation of a lit paved runway with parallel grass runway, 
formation of grassed bund, re-siting of helipads, erection of two hangars, a hub building 
with control tower and associated building, erection of fencing and gates, formation of 
associated car parking areas, fuel tank enclosure, family viewing area and a memorial 
garden (detailed submission) plus demolition of a range of structures (identified on plan) 
and removal of portable structures and B: Identification of future development site 
(outline submission) 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 

 

 
Part 1 Public  20 November 2014  
 

 
Alleged Unauthorised Development 
 
East Malling 14/00289/WORKM 010002 916143 
East Malling 
 
Location: Invicta Works Mill Street East Malling Kent    
 
 

1. Purpose of Report: 

1.1 To report unauthorised works undertaken in association with the conversion of the 

Invicta Works building which do not accord with the plans approved under 

TM/06/02433/FL and TM/08/03540/RD. The works include a number of different 

elements which considered on a cumulative basis have detracted considerably from 

the appearance of the converted rural building and the character of the Conservation 

Area.  

1.2 To report the unauthorised change of use from paddock to individual residential 

curtilages in association with 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 Darcy Court, Mill Street, East 

Malling. 

2. The Site: 

2.1 The site lies to the west of Mill Street at the western edge of the village. It is located 

within the Mill Street Conservation Area and comprises predominantly new build 

dwellings set back from Mill Street and also includes the conversion of the Invicta 

works building which now comprises four apartments. The site is bordered to the 

south and the west by an area of agricultural land with a public right of way running to 

the north of the site.  

3. Alleged Unauthorised Development: 

3.1 (1) The conversion and extension of the historic works building to provide four 

apartments not in accordance with the plans approved under TM/06/02433/FL and 

TM/08/03540/RD. (2) The unauthorised change of use of the paddock to residential 

curtilage associated with 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 Darcy Court, Mill Street, East Malling.  

4. Determining Issues: 

4.1 Planning permission was granted on 19 January 2007 for the redevelopment of the 

site to include the conversion of the former works building to provide four apartments, 

9 terraced dwellings and 7 flats under application reference TM/06/02433/FL.  

4.2 Condition 3 of the planning permission required that, ‘No development shall take 

place until details and samples of materials to be used externally have been 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the development 

shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details’. The details pursuant to  

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 

 

 
Part 1 Public  20 November 2014  
 

this condition were subsequently approved on 27 April 2009 under reference 

TM/08/03540/RD. The approved details indicated that the windows to be installed in 

the converted works building would be double glazed wooden frame windows of a 

conservation-style casement (as shown in drawing no 08.77.09 of TM/08/03540/RD). 

4.3 Rather than installing windows in accordance with the 
[...]
t be encroached upon in a harmful way as 

a result of this development. However, it has become clear that six of the individual 

householders have extended their gardens to incorporate parts of the paddock , with 

subdivision having taken place, along with boundary planting extending along the 

entire west and south sides of the site and turf has been laid up to the new extended 

boundary. 

4.12 The use of the paddock as residential curtilages serving the individual properties is a 

material change of use of the land which requires the benefit of planning permission. 

In this instance, such planning permission would not be forthcoming as the change of 

use is considered to have caused direct harm to the open and rural character of the 

countryside by virtue of the encroachment of a more suburban use of the land. The 

change of use is therefore contrary to policies CP14 and CP24 of the TMBCS 2007 

and Policy SQ1 of the MDEDPD 2010. 

4.13 As such I believe that it is also expedient to take enforcement action to require the 

use of the paddock as residential curtilage to cease including the removal of any 

associated domestic paraphernalia and the reinstatement of the approved site 

boundary.  

 

 

 

 

Page 75



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 

 

 
Part 1 Public  20 November 2014  
 

5. Recommendation: 

(1) An Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED, the detailed wording of which to be agreed 
with the Director of Central Services, to reflect paragraph 4.10 of this report.  

 
(2) Enforcement Notices BE ISSUED, the detailed wording of which to be agreed 

with the Director of Central Services, to reflect paragraph 4.13 of this report.   
 

Contact: Paul Batchelor 

Page 76



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
   

Part 1 Public  20 November 2014 

14/00289/WORKM 
 
Invicta Works Mill Street East Malling West Malling Kent  
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/14/02015/FL - 324 Pilgrims Way, Wouldham
	Annex
	Map

	6 TM/13/03692/FL - Ferns Surfacing Ltd Larkfield Depot, Bellingham Way, Larkfield
	Annex
	Map

	7 TM/14/03341/FL and TM/14/03594/CNA - Rochester Airport, Maidstone Road, Chatham
	Map

	8 Alleged Unauthorised Development 14/00289/WORKM - Invicta Works, Mill Street, East Malling
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 20th November, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr Miss A Moloney, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr Mrs E A Simpson, 
Cllr R Taylor and Cllr Mrs C J Woodger. 
 

 Councillors N J Heslop and Mrs S Murray were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs J M Bellamy, Mrs C M Gale, S M King and D W Smith. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 14/43 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP3 14/44 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 9 October 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

AP3 14/45 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.   
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   

 
 
 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 November 2014 

 
 

 

2 

 

AP3 14/46 
  

TM/14/02015/FL - 324 PILGRIMS WAY, WOULDHAM  
 
First floor rear addition at 324 Pilgrims Way, Wouldham. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
main and supplementary reports of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health. 
 
[Speaker: Ms T Webber – member of the public] 
 

AP3 14/47 
  

TM/13/03692/FL - FERNS SURFACING LTD LARKFIELD DEPOT, 
BELLINGHAM WAY, LARKFIELD  
 
Erection of 32 no. dwellings, access road, car parking and landscaping 
at Ferns Surfacing Limited, Larkfield Depot, Bellingham Way, Larkfield, 
Aylesford.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.   
 

AP3 14/48 
  

TM/14/03341/FL AND TM/14/03594/CNA - ROCHESTER AIRPORT, 
MAIDSTONE ROAD, CHATHAM  
 
Hybrid Application: A: Formation of a lit paved runway with parallel grass 
runway, formation of grassed bund, re-siting of helipads, erection of two 
hangars, a hub building with control tower and associated building, 
erection of fencing and gates, formation of associated car parking areas, 
fuel tank enclosure, family viewing area and a memorial garden (detailed 
submission) plus demolition of a range of structures (identified on plan) 
and removal of portable structures; 
and B: Identification of future development site (outline submission) at 
Rochester Airport, Maidstone Road, Chatham. 
 
APPLICATION A (TM/14/03341/FL) WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE 
AGENDA 
 
RESOLVED:  That Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council requests 
that prior to any formal determination of TM/14/03594/CNA (Medway ref: 
MC/14/2914) Medway Council should consider the matters raised in the 
supplementary report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health tabled at the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 20 November 2014.   
 
The Borough Council reserves the right to provide further formal 
comments to Medway Council on the receipt of the information 
referenced in the Supplementary Report as having been sought from the 
applicant, or information from any other sources, that may arise in the 
interim period up to the next report on TM/14/03341/FL. 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 November 2014 

 
 

 

3 

 

AP3 14/49 
  

ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 14/00289/WORKM - 
INVICTA WORKS, MILL STREET, EAST MALLING  
 
Alleged Unauthorised Development 14/00289/WORKM at Invicta Works, 
Mill Street, East Malling.   
 
The report set out details of unauthorised works undertaken in 
association with the conversion of the Invicta Works building and the 
unauthorised change of use from paddock to individual residential 
curtilages in association with 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 Darcy Court, Mill 
Street, East Malling.   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) an Enforcement Notice be issued, the detailed wording of which to be 

agreed with the Director of Central Services, to reflect Paragraph 
4.10 of the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health; and 

 
(2) Enforcement Notices be issued, the detailed wording of which to be 

agreed with the Director of Central Services, to reflect Paragraph 
4.13 of the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health. 

 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AP3 14/50 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 


